
Information and Instructions
This individual shop manual is one unit of a series on wheel type tractors. Contained in it are the necessary specifi-

cations and the brief but terse procedural data needed by a mechanic when repairing a tractor on which he has had no
previous actual experience.

The material is arranged in a systematic order beginning with an index which is followed immediately by a Table of
Condensed Service Specifications. These specifications include dimensions, fits, clearances and timing instructions.
Next in order of arrangement is the procedures paragraphs.

In the procedures paragraphs, the order of presentation starts with the front axle system and steering and pro-
ceeding toward the rear axle. The last paragraphs are devoted to the power take-off and power lift systems. Inter-
spersed where needed are additional tabular specifications pertaining to wear limits, torquing, etc.

HOW TO USE THE INDEX

Suppose you want to know the procedure for R&R (remove and reinstall) of the engine camshaft. Your first step is to
look in the index under the main heading of ENGINE until you find the entry “Camshaft.” Now read to the right where
under the column covering the tractor you are repairing, you will find a number which indicates the beginning para-
graph pertaining to the camshaft. To locate this wanted paragraph in the manual, turn the pages until the running index
appearing on the top outside corner of each page contains the number you are seeking. In this paragraph you will find
the information concerning the removal of the camshaft.

1



SHOP MANUAL

ALLIS-CHALMERS
Models B-C-CA-G tractor serial stamped on top of transmission.
Models RC-WC-WF tractor serial stamped rear face of rear axle housing.
Models WD-WD45 tractor serial stamped rear face of transmission.
Model WD45 Diesel tractor serial number is located at left brake cover or
on left rear side of transmission housing.
B-C-CA-RC engine serial stamped on top of left rear engine flange.
G engine serial stamped on side of left rear engine flange.
WC-WD-WD45-WD45 Diesel-WF engine stamped on left side of cylinder
block.

Tractor
Model

BUILT IN THESE VERSIONS
Tricycle Type Axle Type

Single Double Non- Adiust-
Wheel Wheel Adjustable able

B
C
CA
G
RC
we
WD
WD45
WF

No
Yes
Y M
No
Y M
Y M
Y M
Yes
No

WD45D Y M

No
Yes
Y M
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes

Yes
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
Y M
No

Y M
Y M
Y M
Y M
No
YM
Y M
Y M
No
YM

I N D E X (By Starting Paragraph)

MODELS B ^ CA O HC WC.WF m,.^ WD45

BELT PULLEY 311 311 308 310 310 310 310

BRAKES
Adjustment 300 301 304 305 305 306 306
Drums R & R 300 303 304B 277 277 282 282
R ^ n e ...".*.*.*.*.**.. 300 302 304 A 305A 305A 306A 306 A

CARBURETOR {Not LP-Gas) 110 110 110 110 HO HO
LP-Gas 1 "

CLUTCH
Engine clutch 160 160 164 166 166 174 174
Engine clutch shait 215 ^
Final drive clutch 284
Transmission clutch 1"9 1"9

COOLING SYSTEM
Fan 133 133 132 133 134 134
Pump*'.;'.'.!'.'.'.'. 135 135 135 135 135 158
Radiator 130 130 131 130 130 130 156

DIESEL FUEL SYSTEM
Energy Cells 154
Fuel Filters ^ 1*"A
Injection Pump ' *50
Nozzles 1*°
Preheater •. " 5
Quick Checks . 147

DIFFERENTIAL
Adjustment 240 240 242 245 247 250 250
R&R and overhaul 241 241 243 246 249 251 251

ELECTRICAL 139 139 139 139 139 139 159

Printed In U.S.A. COPYRIGHT I960 BY TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS, INC. ALL, RIGHTS RESERVED.



INDEX Cont.
MODELS B-C CA G
ENGINE

Assembly R&R 60 60 62,65
Cam followers 73 73 74
Camshaft 85 85 86
Connecting rods & bearings 95 95 96
Crankshaft & bearings 97 97 98
Cylinder head 66 66 67
Cylinder s l eeves 91 91
Flywheel 1O3 103 103
Front oil seal 102 102 102
Main bearings 97 97 98
Oil pan 105 105 105
Oil pump 106 106 107
Pistons 91 91 92
Piston pins 93 93 94
Piston & rod removal 88 88 89
Piston rings 91 91 92
Rear oil seal 99 99 JOO
Rocker arms 75 75
Tappets 73 73 74
Timing gear cover 78 78 79
Timing gears 82 82 83
Valve guides 70 70 71
Valves & valve seats . 68 68 69
Valve springs 72 72 72
Valve timing 73 76 77

FINAL DRIVE
Axle housings 286
Bevel gears renew 253B 254B 255B
Bevel gears adjust. 253 254 255
Bull gear renew 266 271
Bull pinion bearings adjust . . 267 272
Bull pinion renew 268 273
Differential overhaul 241 241 243
Drive units overhaul 285 270
^Wheel axle shafts 266 271 286

FRONT SYSTEM
Front axle member 5 5 5
Front steering gear 1 i
Main steering, Gemmer IS
Main steering, Lavine
Main steering. Ross 22 22 22
Pedestal, adjust 1 1
Pedestal, overhaul 3 3
Pivot pin 10 11 12

GOVERNOR
Adjustment 115 us 117
Overhaul ne ng na

IGNITION SYSTEM
Battery Ignition Timing 140A HOB
Magneto Ignition Timing 140 140

LIFT SYSTEM
Linkage 33O
Pump 320 324 328
Testing 322 325 328
Trouble shooting 322 326
Work cylinder 329 329 329
Mechanical Type

POWER TAKE-OFF 3U 311

REAR AXLE Refer to Final Drive

STEERING GEAR Refer to Front System

TORQUE TUBE 185 185

TRANSMISSION
Assembly R&R 2OS
Beisic procedure 205 213
Bevel pinion 203 209 222
Clutch shaft 215
Countershaft 203
Extra low gears ', 218
Input shaft 202 208 220
Main shaft 202 208 220
Reverse idler 204 212 221
Shiiter forks 201 207 214

RC WCWF WD,WD45

63
73
85
95
97
66
91
103
102
97
105
106
91
93
88
91
99
75
73
80
82
70
68
72
76

246
256B
256
276

277
246
275
276

5
2

2
4
13

115
116

140

340
314

64
73
87
95
97
66
91
103
102
97
105
108
91
93
90
91
101
75
73
80
84
70
68
72
76

249
257B
257
276

277
249
275
276

5
2

26
22
2
4
13,14

119
120

140

340
314

64
73
87
95,95A
97
66
91
103
102
97
105
108
91
93
90
91
101
75
73
80
84
70
68
72
76

258B
258
280
281
282
25;
279
280

5
2

2
4
11

119
120

140A
140

334
324
325
326
329

314

186

223

256B
226
228

226
227
229
225

186

223

257B
226
228

190
WD WD
Prior After Ser.
Ser.

127008
231
230
234

235

233226
227
229 236
225 232

127007,
WD45
238
237
239B

239C

239A

239D
239

WD45
Diesel
141
142D
144
145B
145C
142
144C
146A
143B
145C
146
146B
144C
145A
144B
144C
145D
143
142D
143B
143C
142B
142/.
142C
143A

258B
258
280
281
282
251
279
280

2
4
11

153A

334
324
325
326
329

3U

190

238
237
239B

239C

239A

239D
239


	00-single intro
	ac-11
	24200336
	24200337




