Information and Instructions

This individual shop manual is one unit of a series on wheel type tractors. Contained in it are the necessary specifications and the brief but terse procedural data needed by a mechanic when repairing a tractor on which he has had no previous actual experience.

The material is arranged in a systematic order beginning with an index which is followed immediately by a Table of Condensed Service Specifications. These specifications include dimensions, fits, clearances and timing instructions. Next in order of arrangement is the procedures paragraphs.

In the procedures paragraphs, the order of presentation starts with the front axle system and steering and proceeding toward the rear axle. The last paragraphs are devoted to the power take-off and power lift systems. Interspersed where needed are additional tabular specifications pertaining to wear limits, torquing, etc.

HOW TO USE THE INDEX

Suppose you want to know the procedure for R&R (remove and reinstall) of the engine camshaft. Your first step is to look in the index under the main heading of ENGINE until you find the entry "Camshaft." Now read to the right where under the column covering the tractor you are repairing, you will find a number which indicates the beginning paragraph pertaining to the camshaft. To locate this wanted paragraph in the manual, turn the pages until the running index appearing on the top outside corner of each page contains the number you are seeking. In this paragraph you will find the information concerning the removal of the camshaft.

SHOP MANUAL ALLIS-CHALMERS

Models B-C-CA-G tractor serial stamped on top of transmission.

Models RC-WC-WF tractor serial stamped rear face of rear axle housing.

Models WD-WD45 tractor serial stamped rear face of transmission.

Model WD45 Diesel tractor serial number is located at left brake cover or on left rear side of transmission housing.

B-C-CA-RC engine serial stamped on top of left rear engine flange.

G engine serial stamped on side of left rear engine flange.

WC-WD-WD45-WD45 Diesel-WF engine stamped on left side of cylinder block.

	Tricyc	le Type	Axle Type			
Tractor Model	Single Wheel	Double Wheel	Non- Adjustable	Adjust- able		
В	No	No	Yes	Yes		
C	Yes	Yes	No	Yes		
CA	Yes	Yes	No	Yes		
G	No	No	No	Yes		
RC	Yes	Yes	No	No		
WC	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes		
WD	Yes	Yes	No	Yes		
WD45	Yes	Yes	No	Yes		
WF	No	No	Yes	No		
WD45D	Yes	Yes	No	Yes		

INDEX (By Starting Paragraph)

MODELS	B-C	CA	G	RC	WC,WF	WD, WD45	WD45 Diesel
BELT PULLEY	311	311	308	310	310	310	310
BRAKES Adjustment Drums R & R Reline CARBURETOR (Not LP-Gas) LP-Gas	300 300 300 110	301 303 302 110	304 304B 304A 110	305 277 305A 110	305 277 305 A 110	306 282 306A 110 111	306 282 306A
CLUTCH Engine clutch Engine clutch shaft Final drive clutch. Transmission clutch	160	160 284	164 215	166	166	174	174 179
COOLING SYSTEM Fan Pump Radiator	133 135 130	133 135 130	132 131	133 135 130	134 135 130	134 135 130	158 156
DIESEL FUEL SYSTEM Energy Cells Fuel Filters Injection Pump Nozzles Preheater Quick Checks							154 147A 150 148 155 147
DIFFERENTIAL Adjustment R&R and overhaul	240 241	240 241	242 243	245 246	247 249	250 251	250 251
ELECTRICAL	139	139	139	139	139	139	159

INDEX Cont.

MODELS	B-C	CA	G	RC	WC,WF	WD,WD45	WD45 Diesel
Assembly R&R	60	60	62, 65	63	64	64	141
Cam followers	73	73	74	73	73	73	142D
Camshaft	85	85	86	85	87	87	144
Crankshaft & bearings	95 97	95 97	96 98	95 97	95	95,95A	145B
Cylinder head	66	66	67	66	97 66	97 66	145C 142
Cylinder sleeves	91	91		91	91	91	144C
Flywheel	103	103	103	103	103	103	146A
Front oil seal	102	102	102	102	102	102	143B
Main bearings	97 105	97 105	98	97	97	97	145C
Oil pump	106	106	105 107	105 106	105	105 108	146 146B
Pistons	91	91	92	91	91	91	144C
Piston pins	93	93	94	93	93	93	145A
Piston & rod removal Piston rings	88	88	89	83	90	90	144B
Rear oil seal	91	91 99	92 100	91 99	91	91	144C
Rocker arms	75	75	100	75	75	101 75	145D 143
Tappets	73	73	74	73	73	73	143 142D
Timing gear cover	78	78	79	80	80	80	143B
Timing gears	82 70	82	83	82	84	84	143C
Valves & valve seats	68	70 68	71 69	70 68	70	70	142B
Valve springs	72	72	72	72	68 72	68 72	1421.
Valve timing	76	76	77	76	76	76	142C 143A
FINAL DRIVE							TAOM
	×		000		244		
Axle housings	253B	254B	286 255B	246	249	aren.	
Bevel gears adjust	253	254	255 255	256B 256	257B 257	258B 258	258B
Bull gear renew	266	271	200	276	276	280	258 280
Bull pinion bearings adjust	267	272		77.5		281	281
Bull pinion renew	268	273		277	277	282	282
Drive units overhaul	241	241 270	243	246	249	251	251
Wheel axle shafts	266	271	286	275 276	275	279	279
	200		200	2/0	276	280	280
FRONT SYSTEM							
Front axle member	5	5	5	5	5	5	5
Front steering gear	1	1		2	2	2	2
Main steering, Lavine	16				00		
Main steering, Ross	22	22	22		26 22		
Pedestal, adjust	1	1	100	2	2	2	2
Pedestal, overhaul	3	3		4	4	4	4
Pivot pin	10	11	12	13	13, 14	11	11
GOVERNOR							
Adjustment	115	115	117	115	119	119	1508
Overhaul	116	116	118	116	120	120	153A
IGNITION SYSTEM						****	
Battery Ignition Timing Magneto Ignition Timing	140	140A	140B	140		140A	
	140	140		140	140	140	
LIFT SYSTEM							
Linkage	200	330	000			334	334
Pump	320 322	324 325	328 328	111 74		324	324
Trouble shooting	322	326	328			325	325
Work cylinder	329	329	329			326 329	326
Mechanical Type				340	340	043	329
POWER TAKE-OFF	311	311		314	314	014	014
REAR AXLE	Refer to	Final Dr			214	314	314
STEERING GEAR	Refer to	Front Sy	stem				
TORQUE TUBE	185	185		186	186	190	190
						WD WD	
						Prior After Ser.	
TRANSMISSION				of the last		Ser. 127007.	
						127008 WD45	MILE
Assembly R&R		206	010	223	223	231 238	238
Bevel pinion	203	205 209	213	25CB	OFTE	230 237	237
Clutch shaft		200	215	256B 226	257B 226	234 239B	239B
Countershaft	203			228	228	235 239C	239C
Extra low gears			218			200 2000	2000
Input shaft	202	208	220	226	226	233 239A	239A
Reverse idler	202	208 212	220	227	227		
Shifter forks	201	207	221	229	229	236 239D	
		201	1	225	225	232 239	239